## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPLICATION REQUIRED BY ORDER IN CASE NO. 2012-00367

CASE NO. 2015-00265

)

## <u>order</u>

On July 23, 2015, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") submitted a motion requesting an extension of time through September 15, 2015, in which to file its application for new and expanded demand-side management and energy efficiency (collectively "DSM/EE") programs. Pursuant to the Commission's final Order in Case No. 2012-00367,<sup>1</sup> Kentucky Power is required to file such an application by August 15, 2015.

Kentucky Power states that it entered into a contract with Applied Energy Group, Inc. to perform a market potential study in connection with its efforts to expand and modify its DSM/EE programs, and that the one-month extension is needed to provide sufficient time to review the study and to Identify additional cost-effective measures to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2012-00367, Application of Kentucky Power Company to Amend Its Demand-Side Management Program and for Authority to Implement a Tariff to Recover Costs and Net Lost Revenues, and to Receive Incentives Associated with the Implementation of the Programs (Ky. PSC Feb. 22, 2013).

Implement, including any DSM/EE measures that would allow Kentucky Power to satisfy its commitment made in Case No. 2012-00578<sup>2</sup> to increase its annual DSM funding.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power has established good cause to permit it a one month extension of time in which to file its application for new and expanded DSM/EE programs.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's request for a one-month extension of time to file its application for new and expanded DSM/EE programs is granted.

2. Kentucky Power shall submit its application for new and expanded DSM/EE programs on or before September 15, 2015.

3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's Docket.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Case No. 2012-00578, Application of Kentucky Power Company for (1) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Transfer to the Company of an Undivided Fifty Percent Interest in the Mitchell Generating Station and Associated Assets; (2) Approval of the Assumption by Kentucky Power Company of Certain Liabilities in Connection with the Transfer of the Mitchell Generating Station; (3) Declaratory Rulings; (4) Deferral of Costs Incurred in Connection with the Company's Efforts to Meet Federal Clean Air Act Requirements; and (5) All Other Required Approvals and Relief (Ky. PSC Oct. 7, 2013).

## By the Commission ENTERED AUG 0 5 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST Executive Director

Case No. 2015-00265

\*Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634